15 Net outstanding claims – continued

(b) Actuarial assumptions

The following assumptions have been made in determining the net outstanding claims liability.

Assumptions attributable to the Nominal Defendant

2010 2009

Infl ation rate 5.90% 6.10%

Discount rate 4.90% 5.10%

Claims handling expenses 6% 6%

Risk margin 10% 10%

Weighted average expected term to settlement 3.78 years 3.73 years

Assumptions attributable to FAI

2010 2009

Infl ation rate N/A N/A

Discount rate 4.80% 5.10%

Claims handling expenses 4% 4%

Risk margin 16% 16%

Weighted average expected term to settlement 3.5 years 3.5 years

(c) Impact of changes in key variables on net outstanding claims

The following table illustrates how a change in some key valuation assumptions in section (b) above affects the net

outstanding claims and shows an analysis of the profi t/(loss) and equity changes in these assumptions. Note that the

table is illustrative only, and is not intended that it cover the range of potential variations.

Sensitivity analysis attributable to the Nominal Defendant

 Financial impact

Net outstanding claims Movement
in variable

Profi t/(loss)
2010

$’000

Equity
2010

$’000

Profi t/(loss)
2009

$’000

Equity
2009

$’000

Infl ation rate +1% (4,734) (4,734) (4,908) (4,908)

-1% 4,466 4,466 5,092 5,092

Discount rate +1% 5,066 5,066 4,592 4,592

-1% (5,434) (5,434) (4,908) (4,908)

Claims handling expenses +1% (1,634) (1,634) (1,508) (1,508)

-1% 1,566 1,566 1,492 1,492

Risk margin +1% (1,534) (1,534) (1,408) (1,408)

-1% 1,566 1,566 1,392 1,392

Weighted average term to settlement +0.5 years 3,677 3,677 3,546 3,546

-0.5 years (3,758) (3,758) (3,629) (3,629)

Motor Accident Insurance Commission Annual Report 2009-10

2009-10 in Review

Statistical information 2009-10

Financial information 2009-10
Appendices

83

Financial information 2009-10
Nominal Defendant

Notes to and forming part of the fi nancial statements 2009-10
for the year ended 30 June 2010

15 Net outstanding claims – continued

(c) Impact of changes in key variables on net outstanding claims – continued

Sensitivity analysis attributable to FAI

 Financial impact

Net outstanding claims Movement
in variable

Profi t/(loss)
2010

$’000

Equity
2010

$’000

Profi t/(loss)
2009

$’000

Equity
2009

$’000

Infl ation rate +1% N/A N/A N/A N/A

-1% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Discount rate +1% 969 969 1,223 1,223

-1% (1,031) (1,031) (1,377) (1,377)

Claims handling expenses +1% (331) (331) (477) (477)

-1% 369 369 423 423

Risk margin +1% (331) (331) (377) (377)

-1% 269 269 323 323

Weighted average term to settlement +0.5 years 709 709 940 940

-0.5 years (724) (724) (961) (961)

(d) Nature and extent of risks arising from claims liabilities

The objective of the Nominal Defendant is to ensure the Fund is fully funded to enable it to meet its obligations under

the Motor Accident Insurance Act 1994. This is facilitated by an actuarially derived levy which is incorporated in the

Compulsory Third Party (CTP) premium charged by the respective CTP policy insurers. The levy is derived by taking into

consideration such factors as claim frequency, average claim size, wages, infl ation, applicable discount rates, operating

expenses and cost of reinsurance. The levy amount is supplemented by investment income derived from investing the